THE EVALUATION AND COMPARISON OF PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM KENAF

NOR SHUHADA BINTI ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.r.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing
that give us healthy either physical or mental to finish this final project properly and

also get finish a project report in subject FSG 660.

The author also would like to express her special thanks to her supervisor Assc. Prof
Said bin Ahmad for his willingness to contribute his knowledge, effort and time to
monitor the work until completion of the project. Without his guidance, the author

would not have been able to complete this project.

Besides that, the author would also like to thanks to her co-supervisor from FRIM,
Mr.Hashim B W.Samsi and his assistant researches Mr Nabil Fikri, Mr Jalali and Mr
Saimin help and guide in the workshop at FRIM and also to her co-supervisor UiTM,
Mr. Amran bin Shafie whose guidance and give support from the initial to the final

stage enabled the author to complete this thesis project.

Special thanks to her co-ordinator Assc. Prof Dr Wan Nazri bin Wan Abdul Rahman,
who has been so helpful and dedicated to give us a lot of commitment in helping the
author to complete this project. Thanks for his guidance, critics and advises during the

class.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET

DEDICATION

CANDIDATE DECLARATION

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF APPENDICES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Obijectives

CHAPTER Il LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)
2.1.1 General descriptions
2.1.2 Properties of Kenaf
2.1.2.1 Appearance
2.1.3 Kenaf applications
2.1.3.1 Industries
2.1.3.2 Environment
2.1.3.3 Construction
2.1.3.4 Automotive components
2.2  Particleboard
2.2.1 History of particleboard
2.2.2 Factors that influences properties of particleboard
2.2.2 Standard particleboard
2.2.3 Mechanical and physical properties
2.2.4 Applications
2.3  Adhesive
2.3.1 History of adhesive

o O1 Wk

11
12
13
13

15
16
19
20
21

23



2.3.2 Phenol Formaldehyde
2.4 Research related on kenaf

CHAPTER Il MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1  Sources of material
3.1.2  Preparation of raw material
3.1.2.1 Screening and drying
3.1.2.2 Glue
3.1.2.3 Bulk density
3.2  Methodology
3.2.1  Preparation of particleboard
3.2.1.1 Flowchart
3.2.1.2 Glue mixing and blending
3.2.1.3 Mat forming
3.2.1.4 Cold press
3.2.1.5 Hot press
3.2.1.6 Cooling
3.2.1.7 Trimming and sizing
3.2.2  Test samples
3.2.3 Method of testing
3.24 Method of analysis
3.25 Experimental design
3.3 Testing
3.3.1  Mechanical testing
3.3.1.1 Bending
3.3.1.2 Internal bonding
3.3.2  Physical testing
3.3.2.1 Thickness swelling
3.3.2.2 Water absorption

CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Analysis of ANOVA
4.3 Effect of kenaf layer on particleboard
4.3.1  Bending properties
4.3.2 Internal bonding
4.3.3  Thickness swelling and water absorption
4.4  Effect of resin content on particleboard
44.1  Bending properties
4.4.2 Internal bonding
4.4.3  Thickness swelling and water absorption

xi

24
26

29

31
31
32

34
35
36
37
38
40
40
42
44
47
48
50

52
53

55
55

58
59

62
64
67

71
74
76



ABSTRACT

THE EVALUATION AND COMPARISON OF PROPERTIES OF

PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM KENAF (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)

This project was carried out to evaluate and compare the properties of particleboard
made from kenaf. Boards are prepared for mechanical and physical tests. Results
were summarized and analyses using ANOVA. The target board density was
600kg/m?® and resin content of Phenol Formaldehyde that used is 7% and 11%. The
experimental panels were evaluated by determine the modulus of ruptured (MOR) ,
modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding strength (IB), water absorption (WA)
and thickness swelling (TS) based on British Standard (BS). The test result for
mechanical properties showed that the MOE, MOR and IB values did not meet
standard requirements but it is still can improve it. As a conclusion, the kenaf core

can be used as a raw material for particleboard manufacturing.

ABSTRAK

XiX



	NOR SHUHADA BINTI ABDULLAH
	DEDICATION
	CANDIDATE DECLARATION
	PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING
	PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)
	2.1.1 General description
	2.1.2 Properties of Kenaf
	2.1.2.1 Appearances

	2.1.3 Kenaf applications
	2.1.3.1 Industrial use
	2.1.3.2 Environment
	2.1.3.3 Construction
	2.1.3.4 Automotive industry


	2.2 Particleboard
	2.2.1 History of particleboard
	2.2.2 Factors that influence the properties of particleboard
	2.2.2 Standard particleboard
	2.2.3 Mechanical and physical properties
	2.2.4 Applications

	2.3 Adhesives
	2.3.1 History of adhesives
	2.3.2 Phenol formaldehyde

	2.4 Research related on kenaf

	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Source of materials
	3.1.2 Preparation of raw material
	3.1.2.1 Screening and drying
	3.1.2.2 Glue /Adhesive
	3.2.1.1 Bulk density


	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of particleboard
	3.2.1.1 Flowchart
	3.2.1.2 Glue mixing and blending
	3.2.1.3 Mat forming
	3.2.1.4 Cold press
	3.2.1.5 Hot press
	3.2.1.6 Cooling
	3.2.1.7 Trimming and sizing

	3.2.2 Test samples
	3.2.3 Methods of testing
	3.2.4 Method of analysis
	3.2.5 Experimental design

	3.3 Testing
	3.5.1 Bending test (MOE & MOR)
	3.5.2 Internal bonding
	3.5.1 Thickness Swelling (TS) and Water Absorption (WA)


	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 ANOVA analysis
	4.3 Effect of portion of kenaf on particleboard
	4.2.1 Modulus of elasticity (MOE) and modulus of rupture (MOR)
	4.2.2 Internal bonding (IB)
	4.2.3 Thickness swelling and Water absorption

	4.3 Effect of resin content on particleboard
	4.3.1 Modulus of elasticity (MOE) and modulus of rupture (MOR)
	4.3.2 Internal bonding
	4.3.3 Thickness swelling and Water absorption.


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



