THE EVALUATION AND COMPARISON OF PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM KENAF

NOR SHUHADA BINTI ABDULLAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum w.b.r.t

Praise to the almighty Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing that give us healthy either physical or mental to finish this final project properly and also get finish a project report in subject FSG 660.

The author also would like to express her special thanks to her supervisor Assc. Prof Said bin Ahmad for his willingness to contribute his knowledge, effort and time to monitor the work until completion of the project. Without his guidance, the author would not have been able to complete this project.

Besides that, the author would also like to thanks to her co-supervisor from FRIM, Mr.Hashim B W.Samsi and his assistant researches Mr Nabil Fikri, Mr Jalali and Mr Saimin help and guide in the workshop at FRIM and also to her co-supervisor UiTM, Mr. Amran bin Shafie whose guidance and give support from the initial to the final stage enabled the author to complete this thesis project.

Special thanks to her co-ordinator Assc. Prof Dr Wan Nazri bin Wan Abdul Rahman, who has been so helpful and dedicated to give us a lot of commitment in helping the author to complete this project. Thanks for his guidance, critics and advises during the class.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

APPROVAL SHEET	ii
DEDICATION	iii
CANDIDATE DECLARATION	iv
PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT UNDERTAKING	v
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF PLATES	xiv
LIST OF APPENDICES	XV
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
ABSTRACT	xvii
ABSTRAK	xix

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Justification	5
1.4	Objectives	6

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Kenaf	Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)			
	2.1.1	2.1.1 General descriptions			
	2.1.2	Properties of Kenaf			
		2.1.2.1 Appearance	9		
	2.1.3	Kenaf applications			
		2.1.3.1 Industries	11		
		2.1.3.2 Environment	12		
		2.1.3.3 Construction	13		
		2.1.3.4 Automotive components	13		
2.2	Partic	Particleboard			
	2.2.1	History of particleboard	15		
	2.2.2	Factors that influences properties of particleboard	16		
	2.2.2	Standard particleboard	19		
	2.2.3	Mechanical and physical properties	20		
	2.2.4	Applications	21		
2.3	Adhes	Adhesive			
	2.3.1	History of adhesive	23		

	2.3.2	24	
2.4	Resear	ch related on kenaf	26
CITE 1			
		II MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materia 3.1.1	Sources of material	29
	3.1.1		29
	3.1.2	3.1.2.1 Screening and drying	31
		3.1.2.1 Screening and drying 3.1.2.2 Glue	31
		3.1.2.3 Bulk density	31
3.2	Metho	•	52
5.2	3.2.1	Preparation of particleboard	
	5.2.1	3.2.1.1 Flowchart	34
		3.2.1.2 Glue mixing and blending	35
		3.2.1.3 Mat forming	36
		3.2.1.4 Cold press	37
		3.2.1.5 Hot press	38
		3.2.1.6 Cooling	40
		3.2.1.7 Trimming and sizing	40
	3.2.2		42
	3.2.3	Method of testing	44
	3.2.4	Method of analysis	47
	3.2.5	Experimental design	48
3.3	Testing	g	50
	3.3.1	Mechanical testing	
		3.3.1.1 Bending	52
		3.3.1.2 Internal bonding	53
	3.3.2	Physical testing	
		3.3.2.1 Thickness swelling	55
		3.3.2.2 Water absorption	55
CILA	DTED I		
С Н А 4.1		V RESULTS AND DISCUSSION uction	58
4.1		sis of ANOVA	59 59
4.2 4.3	•	59	
4.5	4.3.1	of kenaf layer on particleboard Bending properties	62
	4.3.2	Internal bonding	64
	4.3.3	Thickness swelling and water absorption	67
4.4		of resin content on particleboard	07
	4.4.1	Bending properties	71
	4.4.2	Internal bonding	74
	4.4.3	Thickness swelling and water absorption	76

ABSTRACT

THE EVALUATION AND COMPARISON OF PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM KENAF (*Hibiscus cannabinus L.*)

This project was carried out to evaluate and compare the properties of particleboard made from kenaf. Boards are prepared for mechanical and physical tests. Results were summarized and analyses using ANOVA. The target board density was 600kg/m³ and resin content of Phenol Formaldehyde that used is 7% and 11%. The experimental panels were evaluated by determine the modulus of ruptured (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding strength (IB), water absorption (WA) and thickness swelling (TS) based on British Standard (BS). The test result for mechanical properties showed that the MOE, MOR and IB values did not meet standard requirements but it is still can improve it. As a conclusion, the kenaf core can be used as a raw material for particleboard manufacturing.

ABSTRAK